

No. 19-631

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL  
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, PETITIONERS

*v.*

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.

---

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AND NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
KATHLEEN MCGUIGAN  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
99 M St. SE, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20003

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
1101 New York Ave. NW,  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofa.com

TIFFANY CHEUNG  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

MARCH 2, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TCPA CREATES SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTY FOR RETAILERS AND OTHER COMPANIES .....	6
A. Businesses Lack Clarity On The Scope Of The ATDS Definition .....	6
B. The Consent Exception Does Not Reliably Protect Businesses.....	9
C. The FCC Has Failed To Provide Clear And Pragmatic Guidance For Businesses .....	11
II. THE TCPA GENERATES ABUSIVE AND COUNTERPRODUCTIVE LITIGATION ....	13
III. THE TCPA DISCOURAGES COMMUNICATIONS CONSUMERS WANT.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	15
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>C-Mart, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-80561, 2014 WL 12300313 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2014).....	18
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	6
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013) .....	21
<i>Epps v. Earth Fare, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-8221, 2017 WL 1424637 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017).....	17
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 19-1738, 2020 WL 808270 (7th Cir. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014) .....	21
<i>Kinder v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , No. E047086, 2010 WL 2993958 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2010) .....	17
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	20
<i>Lindenbaum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1863, 2018 WL 501307 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2018) .....	20
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v.</i> <i>Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	19
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Morris v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-638, 2016 WL 7115973 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2016) .....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	19
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016) .....	10, 17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) .....	6, 7, 9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) .....	14
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2(9), 105 Stat. 2394 .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991).....	14
Alexis Kramer, <i>Facebook Robocall 4 Case Gives Justices Shot to Define Autodialer</i> , Bloomberg L. (Oct. 28, 2019) .....	8
Comments of the Retail Industry Leaders Asso- ciation, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC June 13, 2018), <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10614232873363/RILA%20TCPA%20Comments.pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10614232873363/ RILA%20TCPA%20Comments.pdf</a> .....	13
Comments of the National Retail Federation, CG Docket No. 17-59 (FCC June 7, 2018), <a href="https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10608633820337/NRF%20Comments%20to%20FCC%20NPRM%20on%20TCPA%20(Reassigned%20Numbers)%20-%20June%207%202018.pdf">https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10608633820337/NRF %20Comments%20to%20FCC%20NPRM%20 on%20TCPA%20(Reassigned%20Numbers)%20- %20June%207%202018.pdf</a> .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act in Light of the D.C. Circuit’s ACA International Decision</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 4864 (2018).....	13
<i>Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act in Light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> , CG Docket No. 02-278, 2018 WL 4801356 (FCC Oct. 3, 2018).....	13
Jessica Karmasek, <i>Filing TCPA Lawsuits: ‘It’s What I Do,’ Says Professional Plaintiff with 35 Cell Phones</i> , Forbes (Aug. 25, 2016), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2016/08/25/filing-tcpa-lawsuits-its-what-i-do-says-professionalplaintiff-with-35-cell-phones">https://www.forbes.com/sites/legalnewsline/2016/08/25/filing-tcpa-lawsuits-its-what-i-do-says-professionalplaintiff-with-35-cell-phones</a> .....	10
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Telemarketing, Technology, and the Regulation of Private Speech: First Amendment Lessons from the FCC’s TCPA Rules</i> , 84 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	19
Letter from Abercrombie & Fitch Co., CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC May 13, 2015) .....	22
O’Rielly, Comm’r, FCC, Remarks Before the ACA International Washington Insights Conference (May 16, 2019), <a href="https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-357496A1.pdf">https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-357496A1.pdf</a> .....	15, 22
Petition of SUMOTEXT Corp. for Expedited Clarification or, in the Alternative, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC Sept. 3, 2015) .....	15, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 19, 22
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313 .....	15, 16
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Analysis: TCPA Litigation Skyrockets Since 2007; Almost Doubles Since 2013</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), <a href="https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/resource/analysis-tcpa-litigation-skyrockets-since-2007-almost-doubles-since-2013">https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/resource/analysis-tcpa-litigation-skyrockets-since-2007-almost-doubles-since-2013</a> .....	14
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The Juggernaut of TCPA Litigation: The Problems with Uncapped Statutory Damages</i> (Oct. 2013), <a href="https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/TheJuggernautofTCPALit_WEB.PDF">https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/TheJuggernautofTCPALit_WEB.PDF</a> .....	16
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017) ....	15, 16, 17, 20
WebRecon LLC, <i>2016 Year in Review: FDCA Down, FCRA &amp; TCPA Up</i> (Jan. 24, 2017), <a href="https://webrecon.com/2016-year-in-review-fdca-down-fcra-tcpa-up">https://webrecon.com/2016-year-in-review-fdca-down-fcra-tcpa-up</a> .....	14
